education and/or QA training sessions for IR–4 personnel and cooperators, audit 
data and reports, as well as, review and revise Standard Operating Procedures 
(SOP’s). 

The research program for year 2006 consists of approximately 110 studies sup-
ported by 701 field trials. One hundred and six (106) of these studies will require 
the collection of residue samples and 4 studies will be for collecting efficacy and/ 
or crop safety data to support specific data needs. The smaller efficacy program this 
year is a result of the reduced budget in 2006 thereby eliminating the pilot efficacy 
program. Five hundred and twenty-eight (528) of the field trials will be conducted 
by regional State agricultural research stations, while USDA–ARS will be con-
ducting 115 field trials and Canada has agreed to cooperate on 58 trials. 

The Section 18 Economic Benefits/Loss Avoidance Project to document potential